

[Attorney information for the States of Wyoming, Colorado, and Utah at pages 59–60]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF )  
COLORADO; STATE OF NORTH )  
DAKOTA; and STATE OF UTAH, )

Petitioners, )

v. )

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
THE INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her )  
official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; )  
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND )  
MANAGEMENT; and NEIL KORNZE, in )  
his official capacity as Director of the )  
Bureau of Land Management, )

Respondents. )

Case No. 15-CV-00043-SWS

Consolidated with 15-CV-  
00041- SWS

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
WYOMING, COLORADO,  
AND UTAH’S PETITION  
FOR REVIEW OF FINAL  
AGENCY ACTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. The EPA declines to regulate hydraulic fracturing under the Safe Drinking Water Act and Congress formally removes the EPA’s regulatory authority over hydraulic fracturing through the 2005 Energy Policy Act.....	3
A. The creation of the Safe Drinking Water Act and the Underground Injection Control program.....	3
B. The courts determine that the UIC program covers hydraulic fracturing .....	6
C. The EPA studies fracking and obtains voluntary agreements to end the use of diesel fuel in fracking fluids. ....	8
D. Congress removes non-diesel fracking from federal jurisdiction in the 2005 Energy Policy Act .....	10
II. In the absence of federal authority, states regulate hydraulic fracturing within their borders .....	11
III. The Bureau attempts to step into the EPA’s shoes to regulate hydraulic fracturing, despite Congress’s decision in the 2005 Energy Policy Act to allow states to regulate hydraulic fracturing on both state and federal land .....	14
A. During rulemaking, commenters warned that the Bureau lacked authority to regulate hydraulic fracturing, that its regulation would be harmful to states, and that the rule would not add any measurable environmental benefit beyond existing state regulations .....	15
B. The Bureau’s final hydraulic fracturing rule rests on statutory	

authority that has never been understood to grant federal jurisdiction over hydraulic fracturing .....	18
1. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act.....	19
2. The federal mineral leasing acts.....	20
IV. The States’ petition to review the rule to prevent the Bureau’s unlawful exercise of regulatory power .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. Congress has not given the Bureau authority to regulate hydraulic fracturing .....	24
A. Standard of review.....	24
B. The Safe Drinking Water Act is the only source of federal authority to regulate underground sources of drinking water .....	27
C. The Energy Policy Act of 2005 conclusively removed hydraulic fracturing from federal oversight .....	30
D. FLPMA is a land management statute; it is not an environmental protection statute .....	35
E. The federal mineral leasing statutes govern leasing, not the protection of underground sources of drinking water .....	40
1. The Mineral Leasing Act.....	40
2. The Right-of-Way Leasing Act.....	43
3. The Mineral Leasing for Acquired Lands Act .....	43
4. The Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act .....	44

II.	The Bureau’s justification for the rule invents a regulatory problem that does not exist .....	46
	A. Standard of review .....	46
	B. The preamble to the Fracking Rule fails to make a rational connection between the facts on the ground and the final rule .....	47
	C. The Bureau violated the APA by failing to consider and respond meaningfully to significant public comments.....	50
	D. The states comprehensively regulate hydraulic fracturing on federal land, and the Fracking Rule provides little to no protection for underground water sources while unnecessarily increasing delay and costs .....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	25, 26-27
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	50, 53
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	11, 34
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. Zale Jewelry Co. of Cheyenne</i> , 371 P.2d 409 (Wyo. 1962).....	11, 34
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	50
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	2, 15-16, 36, 38-39
<i>Carden v. Kelly</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (D. Wyo. 2001).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25-26
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	24
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , --- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) (Breyer, J., concurring) .....	25, 26
<i>Colo. Wild, Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	46, 54
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	42

<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	42
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	27
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	27
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27, 34
<i>Geosearch, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 508 F. Supp. 839 (D. Wyo. 1981).....	41
<i>Harvey v. Udall</i> , 384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	41
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	50-51
<i>Lamb v. Thompson</i> , 265 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found. v. EPA</i> , 276 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 31
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	5-10, 29-31, 37
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	25
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	45
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	38

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	46
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Berklund</i> , 609 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (per curiam) .....	20, 41
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	19
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) (Seymour J., concurring) .....	31
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	24-25, 35, 46-47, 50
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	50
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	4-5
<i>Pub. Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> , 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>State Bank of S. Utah v. Gledhill (In re Gledhill)</i> , 76 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Tex. Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 366 (C.D. Okla. 1966) .....	42
<i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	32
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , --- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	26, 45
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26, 45

<i>Wyoming v. Udall</i> , 255 F. Supp. 481 (D. Wyo. 1966).....	21, 43
---	--------

**STATUTES**

2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1 (2015) .....	12-13
5 U.S.C. § 533.....	50
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	24, 46
30 U.S.C. §§ 181–287.....	18-19
30 U.S.C. § 189.....	20, 41, 42
30 U.S.C. § 223.....	20
30 U.S.C. § 225.....	41
30 U.S.C. § 226.....	20
30 U.S.C. § 226-3.....	20
30 U.S.C. §§ 301-06.....	19
30 U.S.C. § 301.....	21, 43
30 U.S.C. §§ 303–05.....	21
30 U.S.C. § 306.....	21, 43
30 U.S.C. §§ 351–52.....	21, 43-44
30 U.S.C. §§ 351–60.....	19, 43-44
30 U.S.C. § 359.....	21
30 U.S.C. §§ 1701-57.....	19



30 U.S.C. § 1711 .....	21-22, 44
30 U.S.C. § 1751 .....	21-22, 44
42 U.S.C. § 300f.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300g-2.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300h.....	3-6, 10, 27-28, 31-32, 37-38, 43, 54
42 U.S.C. § 300h-1.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300j-6 .....	5, 28
43 U.S.C. § 1701 .....	18-20
43 U.S.C. § 1702.....	19, 35
43 U.S.C. § 1711 .....	19, 35
43 U.S.C. § 1712.....	19, 35-36, 40
43 U.S.C. § 1732.....	20, 35
43 U.S.C. § 1733 .....	20, 35
43 U.S.C. § 1740.....	20, 35
Utah Admin. Code R. § 649-3-39.....	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 30-5-101 through -128 .....	11

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454 .....	4-5, 8, 29-30
---	---------------

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 144.6 (2016) .....	6
--------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 145 .....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-2(b) .....	14

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

52 Fed. Reg. 20672 (June 2, 1987) .....	6
64 Fed. Reg. 68546 (Dec. 7, 1999) .....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 77230 (Dec. 10, 2010) .....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 27691 (May 11, 2012) (to be codified at 43 C.F.R. pt. 3160) .....	14
78 Fed. Reg. 31636 (May 24, 2013) .....	52
80 Fed. Reg. 16128 (March 26, 2015) .....	14-19, 24, 34-35, 40, 47, 49, 52-53, 56-58

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

151 Cong. Rec. H2192-02 (daily ed. Apr. 20, 2005) .....	10, 30
151 Cong. Rec. S9335-01 (daily ed. July 29, 2005) .....	10, 30
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) .....	10, 30, 32, 43, 54
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976) .....	36-37
Safe Drinking Water Act, Pub. L. No. 93-523, 88 Stat. 1660 (1974) .....	3, 36
Brent D. Yacobucci, Cong. Research Serv., RL 32873, Selected Environmental Issues Related to the Omnibus Energy Bill (H.R. 6), 109th Congress, 5 (2005) available at <a href="http://congressional.proquest.com/legisinsight?id=CRS-2005-RSI-1227&amp;type=MISC_PUB">http://congressional.proquest.com/legisinsight?id=CRS-2005-RSI-1227&amp;type=MISC_PUB</a> (last visited Mar. 4, 2016) .....	9, 31

George Cameron Coggins, *The Developing Law of Land Use Planning on the Federal Lands*, 61 U. Colo. L. Rev. 307, 325 (1990).....19

Primary Enforcement Authority for the Underground Injection Control Program, available at <http://www.epa.gov/uic/primary-enforcement-authority-underground-injection-control-program> (last visited Mar. 4, 2016) .....4

*Review Programs and Activities of the Department of the Interior: Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources*, 113th Cong. 22 (2013) (statement of the Honorable Sally Jewell, Secretary of the Interior), available at: <http://www.energy.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/hearings-and-business-meetings?ID=32bf7170-3281-40c6-8900-801b9c54f18a> (last visited Mar. 4, 2016) .....12, 34

Rules Wyo. Oil and Gas Conservation Comm’n, ch 3, §45, available at <http://soswy.state.wy.us/Rules/RULES/9584.pdf> (last visited Mar. 4, 2016) .....12

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., Colorado Oil and Gas Leasing Program, [http://www.blm.gov/co/st/en/BLM\\_Programs/oilandgas.html](http://www.blm.gov/co/st/en/BLM_Programs/oilandgas.html) (last visited March 4, 2016) .....55
